
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Tuesday, 7th June, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
To: 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 
Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 
 

Public Document Pack



NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th April, 2022 (copy attached). 
 

3. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE AND 
END OF YEAR 2021/22 – (Pages 5 - 48) 
(Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. ACE2203 (copy attached), which sets out performance 
monitoring information in relation to the Council Business Plan and Risk Register for 
the fourth quarter of 2021/22 and includes an end of year report. 
 

4. INTRODUCTION OF A PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER IN ALDERSHOT 
TOWN CENTRE – (Pages 49 - 148) 
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio holder) 
 
To consider Report No. OS2207 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal for the 
adoption of Public Space Protection Order in respect of Aldershot town centre. 
 

5. REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - UNION YARD - EXTENSION OF TIME 
CLAIM – (Pages 149 - 158) 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To note decisions made under the Council’s arrangements for urgency and 
exceptions relating to an extension of time claim in respect of the Union Yard 
regeneration scheme as a result of works to Nos. 35-39 High Street, Aldershot 
(Report No. ED2203 and Record of Executive Decision attached). 
 

6. APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS –  
 
To confirm the appointments to the following groups for the 2022/23 Municipal Year, 
subject to each group reviewing its Terms of Reference at its first meeting of the 
municipal year: 
 
i) Budget Strategy Working Group   
  
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder - Cllr P.G. Taylor 
  
Chairman of Corporate Governance, 
Audit and Standards Committee - 

Cllr P.J. Cullum 

  
Chairman/Vice-Chairman of Policy and 
Project Advisory Board - 

T.B.A. 

  
Conservative Group (2) - Cllr S. Trussler + T.B.A.  
  



Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Gaynor Austin and K. 
Dibble  

  
Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr C.W. Card 
  
ii) Climate Change Working Group  
  
Climate Change Cabinet Champion -  Cllr S.J. Masterson 
  
Cabinet Member (1) - Cllr J.B. Canty 
  
Chairman of Policy and Project 
Advisory Board - 

Cllr Marina Munro 

  
Conservative Group (2) -  T.B.A. 
  
Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Jules Crossley and M.J. 

Roberts 
  
Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr C.W. Card 
  
iii) Member Development Group  
  
Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships 
Portfolio Holder - 

Cllr Sue Carter 

  
Additional Cabinet Member (1) - T.B.A. 
  
Conservative Group (2) - Cllr C.J. Stewart + T.B.A. 
  
Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Nadia Martin and Sophie 

Porter 
  
Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
  
iv) Strategic Housing and Local 

Plan Working Group 
 

  
Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder - Cllr A.R. Newell 
  
Chairman of Development Management 
Committee -  

Cllr C.J. Stewart 

  
Chairman/Vice-Chairman of Policy and 
Project Advisory Board - 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 

  
Conservative Group (1) - T.B.A.  
  
Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Sophie Porter and M.J. 

Roberts 
  
Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr C.W. Card 



  
v) Waste and Recycling Options 

Working Group 
 

  
Operational Services Portfolio Holder - Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
  
Chairman of Policy and Project 
Advisory Board - 

Cllr Marina Munro 

  
Conservative Group (2) - T.B.A. 
  
Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Gaynor Austin and Sophie 

Porter 
  
Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr C.W. Card 
  
vi) Union Yard Project Board  
  
Major Projects and Property Portfolio 
Holder - 

Cllr M.J. Tennant 

  
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder - Cllr P.G. Taylor 
  
Labour Group Leader -  Cllr Christine Guinness 
 
 
 

----------- 



- 48 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th April, 2022 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 10th May, 2022. 
 

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

79. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th March, 2022 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

80. P3 REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING DRAFT 
OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2220, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2021/22, based on the monitoring exercise carried out with budget 
officers during March, 2022 and actual spend data from 1st April, 2021 to 28th 
February, 2022. Members were informed that the Covid-19 pandemic had continued 
to have a widespread impact on local authority budgets, particularly in relation to a 
significant loss of income from services and an uncertain income recovery during the 
current financial year. It was noted that the forecast variation of £0.392 million would 
be funded from reserves in the short term but that, with the Council committed to 
several significant projects, such as the Union Yard regeneration scheme, the future 
utilisation of reserves would need to be addressed in the Budget Strategy for 
2023/24 to ensure balances and reserves would remain adequate. Members were 
informed that the achievement of the Savings Plan was integral to the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy forecast and would need to be reviewed in terms of savings profile 
and whether the savings could be delivered in the current economic climate. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 49 - 

 
(i) the draft outturn report and anticipated financial position for the 2021/22 

financial year, as set out in Report No. FIN2201, be noted, with regard to the 
risks highlighted within the Report, the latest revenue forecasts and the impact 
on reserve balances; 
 

(ii) the update on in-year savings achieved, as set out in Section 5 of the Report, 
be noted; 
 

(iii) the £250,000 assumed level carry forwards included in the draft outturn 
forecast for 2021/22 be noted, with a detailed list of budget carry forwards to 
be presented for approval by the Cabinet, along with the final outturn report 
for the year, subject to external audit; 
 

(iv) the addition to the Medium Term Financial Strategy Equalisation Reserve of 
any unspent budgets from 2021/22 that contributed positively to the Council’s 
General Fund be approved, in order to contribute positively to the Council’s 
financial stability; and 
 

(v) the latest Capital Programme position, as set out in Section 9 of the Report, 
be noted. 

 
81. SUPPORT FOR ENERGY BILLS - THE COUNCIL TAX REBATE 2022/23 – 

(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2219, which set out the Council’s Council 
Tax Rebate 2022/23, which was part of the Government’s announced package of 
support known as the Energy Bills Rebate. 
 
Members were informed that the Government had provided funding of £5,077,200 to 
allow households in the Borough in Council Tax bands A to D to receive a £150 non-
repayable rebate. A further £134,550 had been provided to allow the Council to set 
up a discretionary fund which was required to be distributed by 30th November, 
2022. The Cabinet was informed that residents that made Council Tax payments by 
direct debit had already received this rebate and that an exercise to seek bank 
account details for the remaining residents that paid by other methods was in 
progress. Members were informed that, in an amendment to the published 
recommendations in the Report, approved below as resolutions (ii) and (iii), authority 
would be delegated to either the Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive or 
the Executive Head of Finance to carry out the actions listed. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the Council Tax Rebate Scheme, as set out in Report No. FIN2219, be noted 

and endorsed; 
 

(ii) the Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive or the Executive Head of 
Finance, in consultation with the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder, be 
authorised to develop a discretionary Council Tax Rebate Scheme and 
associated policy and to make the necessary arrangements to assess 
eligibility and determine the award of funding to eligible households; and 

Pack Page 2



- 50 - 

 
(iii) the Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive or the Executive Head of 

Finance be authorised to make any further technical amendments to the 
Scheme where further Government advice is issued and to ensure that the 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder is kept informed of any such amendments 
required. 

 
82. STRATEGIC ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK – 

(Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH2215, which set out the Council’s Strategic 
Economic Framework. 
 
Members were informed that the purpose of the Framework was to help to grow the 
local economy and assist local businesses in recovering from the Coronavirus 
pandemic. It had been developed in consultation with key delivery partners and 
businesses. In discussing the document, the Cabinet expressed strong support for 
the approach taken in developing the Strategic Economic Framework. It was 
confirmed that areas of concern for Members, including local youth unemployment 
rates and local public transport services, were addressed in the Framework. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Strategic Economic Framework and Action Plan 
2022 – 2025, as set out in Report No. EPSH2215, be approved. 
 

83. VOTE OF THANKS - CLLR K.H. MUSCHAMP – 
 
It was confirmed that Cllr K.H. Muschamp was standing down at the forthcoming 
Borough elections and the Cabinet wished to place on record its thanks for his 
excellent service to the Council and to the Cabinet, for many years as the Deputy 
Leader of the Council. 
 

84. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 
 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
85  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 

Pack Page 3



- 51 - 

 
85. NO. 168 HIGH STREET, GUILDFORD - INVESTMENT PROPERTY PORTFOLIO - 

AGREEMENT OF REVISED RENTAL OFFER – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. PETS2203, which set out details of a 
revised rental offer in relation to No. 168 High Street, Guildford, which was owned 
by the Council. 
 
Members were informed that, following a difficult trading period, a series of 
discussions had taken place with the tenant of the property. The tenant had built up 
rent arrears since September, 2019. Officers had worked with Lambert Smith 
Hampton Investment Management (LSHIM), the Council’s Asset Managers, and 
had negotiated a further revised rental offer that represented a good solution for 
both the tenant and the Council, considering the continuing difficult trading 
environment. 
 
The Cabinet was supportive of the suggested approach and considered this to be 
the best available option.  
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that, in order to secure an income stream to the Council 
from 1st March, 2022 for the longest period possible, the package of changes to the 
existing lease, agreed in principle with the tenant and set out in the Summary and 
Recommendations box of Exempt Report No. PETS2203, and the associated 
budgetary adjustments resulting from the reduced rent, be approved. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.56 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Pack Page 4



  

 
CABINET                           COUNCILLOR SUE CARTER 
7 JUNE 2022                                DEMOCRACY, STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIP    

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
KEY DECISION? NO                           REPORT NO. ACE2203 

 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN & RISK REGISTER 
QUARTERLY UPDATE AND END OF YEAR 2021/22 

 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This paper sets out the performance monitoring information of the Council 
Business Plan for the fourth and final quarter of 2021/22. There are 18 key 
projects within the Council Business Plan which aim to deliver the Council’s nine 
priorities which sit under the themes of People and Place. In addition to the key 
projects this paper includes the Council Business Performance monitoring 
information, which is the key indicators and service measures used to monitor 
how the Council runs.  
 
Factors that could affect the future delivery of the Council Business Plan and 
Council Business Performance have been identified in the Council’s Risk 
Register.  
 
This paper also includes the Council’s Annual Report for 2021/22. 
 
The Cabinet is asked to note the progress made towards delivering the Council 
Business Plan. 
 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In June 2021 the Council agreed the updated three-year Council Business 

Plan with nine priorities under the two themes of People and Place, which will 
help realise the vision for the borough (Your future, your place - a vision for 
Aldershot and Farnborough 2030). This paper sets out performance 
monitoring information for the Council Business Plan and the Risk Register 
for the period of January to March 2022.  As it is the end of the 2021/22 
financial year th
[...]
ly                                                                   
Very likely to occur (or has already 
happened in the past year), may occur 
frequently. Is expected to happen in the 
next year, more than 50% probability 

Major                                                                                            
Total loss of service. Legal action likely & 
difficult to defend. Death or life threatening. 
Negative National publicity. Imprisonment. 
Financial impact not manageable within 
existing funds. 

 

Pack Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MAURICE SHEEHAN 
  OPERATIONAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 

7th June 2022 
 
KEY DECISION: YES 
 

REPORT NO. OS2207 

 
INTRODUCTION OF A PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER IN 

ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 makes provision for the 
introduction of Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) within a local authority 
area. PSPOs allow local authorities to make an order covering a specific area in 
response to issues affecting the community. PSPOs can be used to prohibit 
specific activities or require people to do certain things. 
 
The council are seeking to introduce a PSPO in Aldershot Town Centre to assist 
in managing ongoing antisocial behaviour related to the consumption of alcohol 
in a public place and other associated behaviours, including public urination and 
defecation. 
 
Cabinet is recommended to approve 
 

1. The implementation of a PSPO and proposed conditions in Aldershot 
Town Centre 
 

2. The agreed fixed penalty notice for breach of the PSPO being set at 
£100 with an early payment discount of £25. 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. This report recommends the implementation of a new PSPO to address 

antisocial behaviour concerns in Aldershot Town Centre and the nearby 
Municipal Gardens. Data from several sources between 2020 – 2022 
provides the evidence base for the need
[...]
 to 

responses from the public and stakeholder consultation demonstrate a need 
and support for a new PSPO. The evidence in favour of the order has 
remained consistent, including during the pandemic. 
 

5.2. The order makes it clear to perpetrators and residents/businesses that the 
behaviour exhibited is not acceptable and that the council and Police are 
prepared to tackle it. The order will also complement the ongoing 
regeneration work in Aldershot Town Centre. 
 

5.3. The proposed order also has the support of the Operational Services 
Portfolio Holder, and Leader of the council. 

 
5.4. It is therefore recommended that Cabinet approve: 

 
1. The implementation of a PSPO and proposed conditions in Aldershot 

Town Centre 
 

2. The agreed fixed penalty notice for breach of the PSPO being set at 
£100 with an early payment discount of £25 

 
 

Pack Page 56



 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
Appendix 1 – Statement on need for PSPO (CONFIDENTIAL) 
Appendix 2 – Draft Order 
Appendix 3 – Map 
Appendix 4 – Options Assessment 
Appendix 5 – Survey and Consultation Report 
Appendix 6 – Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – David Lipscombe, Community Safety Manager 
Head of Service – James Duggin, Head of Operational Services 
  

Pack Page 57



 

 

Pack Page 58



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

DRAFT ORDER 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 

SECTION 59 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 

This order is made by the Rushmoor Borough Council (the ‘Council’) and shall be known as the Public 

Spaces Protection Order (Aldershot Town Centre) 2022.  

PRELIMINARY 

1. The Council, in making this Order is satisfied on reasonable grounds that:

The activities identified below have been carried out in public places within the Council’s

area and have had a detrimental effect on the qual
[...]
 had a long-term health 

Pack Page 147



problem or disability. This would seem to indicate an appropriate level of 
consultation with those in this category. 

Gender Reassignment No impact anticipated 

Marriage or civil 
partnership 

No impact anticipated 

Pregnancy or maternity No impact anticipated 

Race No impact anticipated 

Religion or belief No impact anticipated 

Sex No impact anticipated 

Sexual orientation No impact anticipated 

5. We understand the Council requires this Equality Impact Assessment and we take 
responsibility for its completion and quality. 

Completed by: 
name and role 
 

David Lipscombe 
Community Safety Manager 

Date 
04.02.22 
 
Updated with 
consultation 
information 22.04.22 

Signed off by: 

Head of Service  

Rachael Barker 
Assistant Chief Executive 

Date 
04.02.22 

 
 

Pack Page 148



 

CABINET 
7th June 2022 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS & PROPERTY   

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
KEY DECISION:  YES/NO 
 

 
REPORT NO. ED2203 

  
UNION YARD - COMMERCIAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
During the demolition and site clearance works for Union Yard, the party wall 
between the development site and 35-39 High Street, Aldershot was found to be 
in need of urgent repair. An urgency decision to enable the repair of the wall was 
taken by the Executive Director in accordance with the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, Arrangements for Urgency and Exceptions Sections 
(1) and (3) and was noted by the Cabinet at its meeting on 14 December 2021. A 
further decision reporting the final cost of the works was noted by Cabinet at its 
meeting in March 2022 
 
The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to note a Record of Executive Decision 
made to minimise further delays and associated costs to the contract by agreeing 
a commercial settlement with the contractor, Hill Partnerships Ltd, in relation to an 
Extension of Time  made associated with the delays caused by the repairs
[...]
rom the student accommodation being lost for up to a full year. Based on the 
due diligence undertaken in support of the Union Yard project, the gross income 
from the student accommodation is forecast at approx. £900k in year 1. It was 
therefore important that as well as negotiating the financial claim, all 
opportunities were explored to ensure the build completed in good time to 
facilitate students moving in for the Autumn term 2024. 
 

2.4 The Council’s Employers Agent has been negotiating on the Council’s behalf 
and the following Commercial Settlement has been agreed as fair and 
reasonable (see attached letter) by both parties and confirmed as such by the 
Council’s legal advisor Browne Jacobsen (e-mail attached): 

 
(1) The Council grant an Extension of Time to the 22nd July 2024 (instead of 

23rd September 2024) 
(2) The Loss and Expense claim associated with the delay be agreed as a 

Commercial Settlement at £783,000.00 (original EOT claim £1.4m) 
(3) A Deed of Variation be entered into by both parties to remove the current 6-

week Liquidated Ascertained Damages (LAD) free period from the contract 
 

2.5 An urgent decision was required to enable Hill to activate works packages to 
ensure no further delays and costs are incurred.  

 
3. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 A decision has been made to agree a commercial settlement with Hill 

Partnerships Limited. This settlement is in relation to their EOT claim 
concerning delays resulting from a part cessation and resequencing of their 
works which were required as a result of the demolition and rebuild of the party 
wall at 35-39 High Street (not part of the main Union Yard project). The record 
of Executive Decision is set out as the Appendix to this report for noting by 
Cabinet. 

 
3.2 In coming to this decision, consultation has been carried out with the Council’s 

Executive Leadership Team, Union Yard Project Board and relevant Portfolio 
Holders and the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee in accordance with 
the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, Arrangements for 
Urgency and Exceptions Sections (1) and (3).  

 
 

Pack Page 150



 

4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 A commercial settlement agreement will be signed by both parties, the wording 

of which has been approved by the Council’s legal advisor.  
 
4.2 A Deed of Variation will also be required to remove the LAD free period from 

the JCT contract, and this is being drafted by the Council’s legal advisor. 
 
5. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
5.1 The cost of the commercial settlement is £783k. Hill have been requested to 

reprofile the construction payments to enable the impact on capital budget 
requirements for 2022/23 and 2023/24 to be assessed and the Head of Finance 
will then bring forward changes to the agreed budget. 

 
6. Risks 
 
6.1 Had the decision not been made to agree the commercial agreement, Hill would 

not have been in a position to place key works packages which would have 
resulted in further delays and costs. 

 
6.2 The added delays would also have had an impact on the completion date of 

July 2024 with the risk of the student accommodation not being delivered in 
time for the start of the Autumn term. 

 
7 Equalities Impact Implications 
 
7.1 There are no equalities impact implications as a result of this decision. 

  
8.  CONCLUSION 

 
8.1 The commercial settlement agreement represents a favourable position 

compared to the contractual position and Hill Partnership Limited’s full 
entitlement of a Loss and Expense claim. The decision to agree the commercial 
settlement minimises the risk of further delays and potential costs and financial 
loss due to late delivery of the student accommodation. Cabinet are requested 
to note the decision made. 

 

 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author: Keith Harley Interim Head of Development  

(keith.harley@rushmoor.gov.uk) 
 
Executive Director:  Karen Edwards (karen.Edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk)  
 
APPENDICE
[...]
laimed a 15-week delay by resequencing the construction
programme. The initial financial claim associated with the EOT was £1.4m but Hill indicated
as they are a partner in the Rushmoor Development Partnership that they were open to
working with the Council to reduce the claim.

The impact of the delay is that the original completion date of 13th June 2024 was extended 
to 23rd September 2024. This completion date for the scheme raises a significant issue as 
it would mean that the student accommodation will not be ready for the start of the Autumn 
term in 2024. This could result in income from the student accommodation being lost for 
up to a full year. The gross income from the student accommodation is forecast at approx. 
£900k (gross) in year 1. It was therefore important that as well as negotiating the financial 
claim, all opportunities were explored to ensure the build completed before the start of the 
Autumn term 2024. 

The Council’s Employers Agent has been negotiating on the Council’s behalf and the 
following Commercial Settlement has been agreed as fair and reasonable by both parties 
and confirmed as such by the Council’s legal advisor Browne Jacobsen (e-mail attached): 

APPENDIX 3

Pack Page 157



Pack Page 158


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE AND END OF YEAR 2021/22
	4 INTRODUCTION OF A PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER IN ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE
	Introduction of PSPO in Aldershot town centre - Confidential Appendix 1
	Introduction of PSPO in Aldershot town centre - Appendices  2-6
	Introduction of PSPO in Aldershot town centre - App 3.pdf
	Blank Page



	5 REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - UNION YARD - EXTENSION OF TIME CLAIM
	Union Yard - Commercial Settlement Agreement - Confidential Appendices 1-2
	Union Yard - Commercial Settlement Agreement - Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 7th June, 2022 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 20th June, 2022. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

2. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26th April, 2022 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE AND 
END OF YEAR 2021/22 – 
(Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2203, which set out progress in delivering the 
Council Business Plan projects during the fourth quarter of 2021/22 and included an 
end of year report. Members were informed that progress against eighteen key 
projects was included in the Report, along with the Council’s business performance 
monitoring information and the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. It was reported 
that, at the end of the fourth quarter, 71% of live projects were on track, with the 
remainder showing an amber status. 
 
The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business 
Plan, as set out in Report No. ACE2203. 
 

4. INTRODUCTION OF A PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER IN ALDERSHOT 
TOWN CENTRE – 
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2207, which proposed the adoption of a 
Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for Aldershot town centre, following a period 



- 2 - 

of public consultation. Members were informed that the purpose of the Order was to 
assist in managing ongoing antisocial behaviour related to the consumption of 
alcohol in a public space and other associated behaviours, including public urination 
and defecation. 
 
The Cabinet was strongly supportive of this approach, which would enable swift 
action to be taken to deal with the identified antisocial behaviour in Aldershot town 
centre, for the benefit of local residents and businesses and visitors to the town. In 
response to a question, it was confirmed that there was a process in place to vary 
the Order, if required, in the future. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order and proposed 

conditions in Aldershot town centre, as set out in Report No. OS2207, be 
approved; and 
 

(ii) the issuing of a £100 fixed penalty notice for a breach of the PSPO be 
approved, with an early payment discount of £25. 

 
5. REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - UNION YARD - EXTENSION OF TIME 

CLAIM – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ED2203 and a Record of Executive Decision, 
which set out an urgent decision made on 31st May, 2022 by the Executive Director 
to agree a commercial settlement with the Council’s Union Yard contractor, Hill 
Partnerships Limited, in relation to an Extension of Time (EOT) claim. The claim had 
been made in relation to delays caused by the repairs to the party wall at Nos. 35-39 
High Street, Aldershot, which had been considered by the Cabinet at its meetings in 
December, 2021 and March, 2022. Members were informed that the cost of the 
commercial settlement was £783,000. It was explained that this action had 
minimised the risk of further delays and potential costs and financial loss due to the 
late delivery of the student accommodation, which was scheduled for handover in 
July, 2024. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the action taken, as set out in the Record of 
Executive Decision dated 31st May, 2022, be noted and endorsed. 
 

6. APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS – 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  
 
(i) the following appointments be made to groups for the 2022/23 Municipal 

Year, subject to each group reviewing its Terms of Reference at its first 
meeting of the municipal year: 

 
 



- 3 - 

 
Budget Strategy Working Group  
  
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder - Cllr P.G. Taylor 
  
Chairman of Corporate Governance, 
Audit and Standards Committee - 

Cllr P.J. Cullum 

  
Chairman/Vice-Chairman of Policy 
and Project Advisory Board - 

Cllr Jessica Auton 

  
Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs A.H. Gani and S. Trussler  
  
Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Gaynor Austin and K. 

Dibble  
  
Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr C.W. Card 
  
Climate Change Working Group 
  
Climate Change Cabinet Champion -  Cllr S.J. Masterson 
  
Deputy Leaders of the Council (2) - Cllrs M.L. Sheehan and M.J. 

Tennant 
  
Chairman/Vice-Chairman of Policy 
and Project Advisory Board - 

Cllr Jessica Auton 

  
Conservative Group (1) -  Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
  
Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Jules Crossley and M.J. 

Roberts 
  
Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr C.W. Card 
  
Member Development Group 
  
Democracy, Strategy and 
Partnerships Portfolio Holder - 

Cllr Sue Carter 

  
Additional Cabinet Member (1) - Cllr P.G. Taylor 
  
Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs Jessica Auton and Calum 

Stewart 
  
Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Nadia Martin and Sophie 

Porter 
  
Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr T.W. Mitchell 

 



- 4 - 

 
  
Strategic Housing and Local Plan Working Group 
  
Planning and Economy Portfolio 
Holder - 

Cllr A.R. Newell 

  
Chairman of Development 
Management Committee -  

Cllr C.J. Stewart 

  
Chairman/Vice-Chairman of Policy 
and Project Advisory Board - 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 

  
Conservative Group (1) - Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo  
  
Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Sophie Porter and M.J. 

Roberts 
  
Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr C.W. Card 
  
Waste and Recycling Options Working Group 
  
Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
- 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan 

  
Chairman of Policy and Project 
Advisory Board - 

Cllr Marina Munro 

  
Conservative Group (2) - Cllrs P.J. Cullum and S.J. 

Masterson 
  
Labour Group (2) - Cllrs Gaynor Austin and 

Sophie Porter 
  
Liberal Democrat Group (1) - Cllr C.W. Card 
  
Union Yard Project Board 
  
Major Projects and Property Portfolio 
Holder - 

Cllr M.J. Tennant 

  
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder - Cllr P.G. Taylor 
  
Labour Group Leader -  Cllr Christine Guinness 

 
(ii) the Head of Democracy and Community, in consultation with the Leader of 

the Council, be authorised to make appointments to these groups during the 
2022/23 municipal year, in order to fill vacancies. 

 
 
 



- 5 - 

The Meeting closed at 7.27 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 


